

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST)
CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,)
LLC d/b/a ANTIDOTE COFFEE; and)
PERK YOU LATER, LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General for the)
State of Texas, in his official capacity; KIM)
OGG, District Attorney for Harris County, in)
her official capacity; CHRISTIAN)
MENEFEE, County Attorney for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; ED)
GONZALEZ, County Sheriff for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; PETE)
BACON, Acting Chief of Police for the)
Webster Police Department, in his official)
capacity; TROY FINNER, Chief of the)
Houston Police Department, in his official)
capacity; KIM LEMAUX, Presiding Officer)
for the Texas Commission on Law)
Enforcement, in her official capacity,)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-3081

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	2
A. Statutory Framework	2
B. Plaintiffs are Injured by Sections 30.06 and 30.07.....	5
C. Defendants Enforce Sections 30.06 and 30.07	8
D. Procedural Background	10
ISSUE PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	11
A. The Statutory Scheme Concretely Injures Plaintiffs	12
1. The Scheme Injures Plaintiffs by Imposing Uneven Burdens on the Expressive Viewpoint of Property Owners Seeking to Exclude Firearms.....	12
2. The Scheme Impermissibly Compels a Manner of Expression Offensive to Plaintiffs, Which Is an Injury-in-Fact	13
3. Separately, Texas’s Scheme Impairs the Church’s Right to Associate with Only Unarmed Patrons.....	15
4. These Injuries Are Not Self-Inflicted.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendants	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable by a Favorable Decision	17
D. The Harris County Defendants Are Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.....	18
II. THE STATUTES VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	18
A. The Challenged Statutes Violate Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech.....	20
1. The Signage Requirements Are Content- and Viewpoint-Based	20
2. Sections 30.06 and 30.07 Impose an Unconstitutional Condition.....	21
3. The Lack of Governmental Interest.....	23
B. The Challenged Statutes Violate the Church’s Freedom of Association	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	21
<i>Becerra v. Asher</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15, 25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	22
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	24
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	12, 19, 21, 23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	1, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19, 22
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19, 24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	25
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15

STATUTES

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.05.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.07.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	10
GOOGLE.COM	6
Russell Jones, TEXAS3006.COM.....	7
Post by Texas12Gauge, TEXAS3006.COM (June 3, 2017)	7
